calculations. The adjustments impact the prior year balance sheet, reducing the Other receivables balance by £4.9m, comprising
an additional charge of £1.5m to profit and loss for FY22 and a reduction of £3.4m to the brought forward retained earnings at the
end of FY21.

In addition, it has been established that on disposal of impaired assets, the gross value of the assets, accumulated amortisation
and associated impairments have not been correctly removed from the prior year balance sheet. As a result, property plant and
equipment and intangible assets in the prior year have been restated to correctly remove the gross assets and associated
amortisation disposed, and to reflect the removal of the associated impairments on disposed properties. At the end of FY22, these
adjustments have increased property, plant and equipment by £1.0m and intangible assets by £0.2m, with a corresponding credit
to selling, general and administrative expenses.

 56

The following tables summarise the impact of the adjustments on the consolidated financial statements for the 53 weeks ended
30 April 2022:

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the 53 weeks ended 30 April 2022

As previously reported

2022
£m

Adjustments
£m

Restated
2022

£m

Revenue  609.6 – 609.6
Cost of sales  (267.0) (1.2) (268.2)

Gross profit  342.6 (1.2) 341.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses net of finance
costs*  (361.2)  0.9 (360.3)
Other costs and gains*  36.5 – 36.5
Income tax credit  4.8 – 4.8

Profit for the period  22.7 (0.3) 22.4

pence
per share

pence
per share

pence
per share

Earnings per share:
Basic  27.7 (0.3) 27.4
Diluted  26.7 (0.3) 26.4

* During the current financial year, the Group reclassified £12.0m of realised gains/(losses) on FX contracts and unrealised gains on FX from selling, general

and administrative expense to Other gains and losses (net). This reclassification more appropriately reflects selling, general and administrative expenses.
Prior financial year comparatives of £12.0m have been restated to align to the current financial year approach, as noted at the foot of the Group Statement
of Comprehensive income.

Balance Sheet

At 30 April 2022

As previously reported

2022
£m

Adjustments
£m

Restated
2022

£m

Property, plant and equipment  22.4 1.0 23.4
Intangible assets  42.3 0.2 42.5
Trade and other receivables  117.5 (4.9) 112.6
Other assets  309.5 – 309.5

Total assets  491.7 (3.7) 488.0

Current liabilities  (226.0) – (226.0)
Non-current liabilities  (161.8) – (161.8)

Total liabilities  (387.8) – (387.8)

Net assets  103.9 (3.7) 100.2

Retained earnings  256.7 (3.8) 252.9
Translation reserve  (1.6) 0.1 (1.5)
Other reserves  (151.2) – (151.2)

Total equity  103.9 (3.7) 100.2

 57

At 24 April 2021

As previously reported

2021
£m

Adjustments
£m

Restated
2021

£m

Property, plant and equipment  29.4 – 29.4
Intangible assets  41.7 – 41.7
Trade and other receivables  102.3 (3.4) 98.9
Other assets  338.8 – 338.8

Total assets  512.2 (3.4) 508.8

Current liabilities  (232.5) – (232.5)
Non-current liabilities  (189.3) – (189.3)

Total liabilities  (421.8) – (421.8)

Net assets  90.4 (3.4) 87.0

Retained earnings  233.0 (3.5) 229.5

Translation reserve  6.6 0.1 6.7

Share capital and other reserves  (149.2) – (149.2)

Total equity  90.4 (3.4) 87.0

There is no impact on the consolidated cash flow statement for the period ended 30 April 2022. Due to unrecognised tax losses,
there is also no impact on current or deferred tax.

27. Post balance sheet events

Sale of intellectual property for certain Asia Pacific countries

On 22 March 2023, the Group announced that it had entered into an agreement with Cowell Fashion Company Ltd to dispose of
its intellectual property assets in certain countries within the Asia Pacific region, for an upfront fee of USD50 million. The
transaction constituted a Class 1 transaction for Superdry under the FCA’s Listing Rules and, at the year-end, completion of the